# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

#### Chapter 513.

An Act to incorporate the Monticello Boom Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Henry C. Sharp, Richard B. Ketchum, Joel Corporators. Wellington, Albert Sawyer, Albert A. Burleigh, Albert W. Madigan, Llewellyn Powers and Fred Moore, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Monticello Boom Company, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the duties and obligations of such corporations under the laws of the state.

Empowered to and piers.

Said corporation is empowered to locate, build and maintain on the Monticello stream, in the town of Monticello in Aroostook county, between the northern and southern shores of said stream, on lot numbered forty-two in said Monticello, piers and booms for the purpose of holding and sorting logs and lumber driven down said stream and intended for use and manufacture in Aroostook county, and of assorting and separating such logs and lumber from logs and lumber intended to be driven out of the state of Maine. All of said logs and lumber to be held, sorted and separated only upon the conditions hereinafter provided; provided, however, that a safe, suitable and convenient passage way shall be constructed through and by said piers and booms for the passage of logs and lumber after the same shall have been sorted and separated according to the provisions of this act, and the boom master hereinafter named shall have sufficient crew to be kept constantly employed, so as not to unnecessarily detain the drives passing by, and hang them on Jackson's falls.

Said corporation shall annually appoint a boom Shall appoint a SECT. 3. master who shall have the management and control of the annually. sorting and separating of said logs and lumber, and who -duties of. shall during the time when such logs and lumber are being driven through and by said boom and piers, have charge and control of all logs and lumber so being driven through and by said boom and piers, and of all crews and men employed in driving said logs and lumber and said boom master shall have only the right to hold any or all of said logs and lumber a sufficient time to enable him with sufficient crew constantly employed, to sort and separate all logs and lumber intended

Снар. 514

to be held and manufactured in Aroostook county, from logs and lumber intended to be driven out of the state of Maine.

Expense, how paid.

SECT. 4. The booms and piers herein provided for, are to be built and maintained at the expense of the mill owners at Monticello and the boom master is to be paid by them.

Sufficient number of men shall be employed. SECT. 5. Said boom master shall demand of all persons having logs and lumber in any of said drives, men to be employed in sorting said logs and lumber in proportion to the quantity of logs said persons may have in said drives, and in case said men are not furnished within twenty-four hours after notice to said persons or their foreman in charge on said stream, said boom master shall, at the expense of said persons hire said sufficient number of men.

Approved March 5, 1889,

#### Chapter 514.

An Act to set off part of Drew Plantation, and annex the same to Reed Plantation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Drew and Reed plantations, set off. SECT. 1. All that part of Drew plantation in the county of Penobscot, lying north of the Mattawamkeag river, and adjoining Reed plantation, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby set off from said Drew plantation and annexed to said Reed plantation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1889.

#### Chapter 515.

An Act to authorize the Caribou Water Company to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Company authorized to increase capital stock. SECT. 1. The Caribou Water Company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock to one hundred thousand dollars. SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1889,